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5th August, 2008 

Shri Raj Kumar Jain





Complainant


A-5/1, Jain Bhawan


Rana Partap Bagh


Delhi – 110007
Vs.
1) Dr. B.K. Aggarwal





Respondents 


18/8, Rajpur Road,


Civil Lines


Delhi – 110054

2) Dr. N.C. Krishnamani


97-B, Pocket B-3,


Lawrance Road,


Delhi

3) Dr. Manish


C/o. Sunderlal Jain Charitable Hospital


Ashok Vihar, Phase-III


Delhi – 110052 

4) Medical Superintendent


Sunderlal Jain Charitable Hospital


Ashok Vihar, Phase-III


Delhi - 110052

O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Raj Kumar Jain, alleging medical negligence and professional misconduct on the part of Respondents 1 to 4, in the treatment administered to complainant’s father late O.P. Jain at Sunderlal Jain Charitable Hospital; resulting in his death on 14.4.2006.  The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, reply of respondents  1  to  4,  copy  of  medical  records  of  Sunderlal  Jain  Hospital including the C.D.’s 
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pertaining to CAG procedure, other documents on record and heard the following in person :-

1. Shri Raj Kumar Jain

2. Shri S.K. Jain

Brother of the complainant

3. Shri V.K. Jain

Brother of the complainant 

4. Shri D. Jain

Son of the complainant 

5. Dr. B.K. Aggarwal

Consultant Medicine, Sunderlal Jain Hospital 

6. Dr. N.C. Krishnamani 
Consultant Cardiology, Sunderlal Jain Hospital 

7. Dr. Sunil Dhar

Medical Superintendent, Sunderlal Jain Hospital

8.
Dr. Rekha Gupta
Medical Superintendent, Sunderlal Jain Hospital

Dr. Manish Mathur did not participate in the proceedings, being out of country.  

Briefly stated the facts of the case are that late Shri O.P. Jain (referred hereinafter as the patient) was admitted in Sunderlal Jain Hospital (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital) with complaints of recurrent giddiness associated with numbness in left hand and tingling.  The ECG was suggestive of flutter fibrillation with varying blocks.  He was diagnosed as a case of Acute CAD with unstable Angina.  The patient was planned for coronary Angiography for 12.4.2006 but the same was deferred to 14.4.2006 as the patient became febrile.  The patient was taken up for coronary Angiography under informed consent on 14.4.2006.  As per the coronary Angio Report dated 14.4.2006, a large thrombus was seen in left main Artery distally obstructing the origin of LAD and OX (distal LMCA) and patient started having severe symptoms, henceforth, taken up for Rescue PTCA.  After Intra coronary (I/C) STK and I/C integrellin failed and as patient crashed on table, rescue PTCA and rescue stenting with all  resuscitative measures including ventilation and TPI was attempted.  In spite of all these the patient could not be revived and was declared dead at 2.45 pm on 14.4.2006.

The following issues were taken up for consideration :-

1) Was there any medical negligence in the treatment administered to late O.P. Jain by Respondent No. 1 to 4?

On perusal of medical records of the said Hospital, it is observed that the clinical condition of the patient warranted undertaking of CAG to conclusively diagnose the condition of the patient hence, the patient under the facts and circumstances was rightly taken up for CAG procedure  by  Respondent  1  &  2  under  an  informed  consent  dated  11.4.2006  which 
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comprehensively detailed all the risks associated with the procedure and also authorized the doctors to perform such additional surgical, or other procedure as may deem necessary or desirable in their best judgement.  Hence, the allegation of the complainant that he had instructed the said Hospital that he did not wish to undergo any surgery in the said Hospital is untenable.  It is further observed that the clinical picture of the patient as reported in the coronary Angiography report dated 14.4.2006 as mentioned hereinabove i.e. of “large thrombus in left Main Artery distally obstructing in the origin of LAD and LCX”, is an uncommon but a documented condition which has an extremely high mortality rate.  The necessary measures were undertaken to deal with above condition. 
2) Was there tampering of medical records?
It is alleged by the complainant that on 14.4.2006 at his request a copy of medical records of the patient were made available to him.  However, since he was not satisfied with the cause of death of the patient as detailed in the death certificate, he demanded an attested copy of the complete medical records, which were supplied to him on 16.6.2006.  It is alleged by the complainant that the medical records given to him on 14.4.2006 and the attested medical records given on 16.6.2006 were completely different from each other and various additions, alterations, manipulations were made in the case history, treatment chart, declaration of death, time of death, cause of death, as well as in the death certificate itself, with a view to give / lend colour to a normal hail and hearty person with minor health complication, to a patient with heart attack and later on caused his death.  The two death certificates itself reveal that the doctors involved in causing the death of complainant’s father were not sure as to actual cause of death.  It is further alleged that his father has not met his natural death but was the victim of intentional acts and conducts of the doctors of Sunderlal Jain Hospital and its staff.  Had there been a genuine treatment there would not have been any necessity of making additions, alterations, manipulations and creation of procured documents in the medical records of his deceased father.
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Respondent No. 1, 2 & 4 whilst refuting the allegation of complainant stated the relatives of complainant forcibly took away the medical paper on 14.4.2006 and the same were returned to  Respondent  No.4  after  a  gap  of  two  days  with  the  help of  police intervention.  The 
medical  documents  which  were  returned  were  not complete and certain papers including death certificate was missing.  Thereafter Shri S.K. Jain brother of the complainant on 20.5.2006 visited Sunderlal Jain Hospital alongwith one of his friend who was stated to be a doctor and they requested to peruse the medical case sheet of late O.P. Jain.  While the medical case sheet was being shown to Shri S.K. Jain and his doctor friend they sought certain clarifications in the medical case sheet and requested the Respondents to clarify it.  Accordingly the respondents answered their queries and penned down the explanation which is now being alleged as manipulation on the part of the Respondents.  The alleged manipulation are nothing but explanation to make things and opinions more clear and does not changed the original notes.  It is submitted that nothing has been deleted from the record which in itself is evident from the medical records placed on record by the complainant.  No tampering has been done by the Respondents and no false documents have been created.  Thereafter a complete set of medical case sheet history of lat O.P.Jain was handed over to Shri S.K. Jain the brother of the complainant, which were later on certified as true copy by Respondent No. 4 at the request of Shri S.K. Jain.
Respondent No. 3 in his written statement has averred that the patient was under treatment of Respondent No. 1 & 2 and that he did not issue any medical report or death certificate in relation to the present case.

In light of the above, we are of the view that the action of Respondent No. 1, 2 & 4 of making additions in the medical record, albeit as explanatories, was highly unprofessional of them.  The sanctity of medical records under all circumstances has to be preserved.  We further hold that the additions made to various notes in the medical records do not alter the nature of the notes recorded therein and are explanatory as claimed by the respondents.  
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In light of the observations made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Respondent No. 1, 2, 3 & 4 in the treatment administered to late O.P. Jain.  However, a warning is issued to Dr. Bharat Kumar Aggarwal (DMC Registration No. 2948), Dr. N.C. Krishnamani (DMC Regn No. 10172) and Sunderlal Jain Hospital for making / permitting additions to be made in the medical records.  

Complaint stands disposed.








By the Order of & in the name of 








Delhi Medical Council








(Dr. Girish Tyagi)








Secretary

Copy to : -
1)
Shri Raj Kumar Jain, A-5/1, Jain Bhawan, Rana Partap Bagh, 
Delhi – 110007
2)
Dr. B.K. Aggarwal, 18/8, Rajpur Road, Civil Lines, Delhi – 110054
3)
Dr. N.C. Krishnamani, 
97-B, Pocket B-3, Lawrance Road, Delhi
4)
Dr. Manish, C/o. Sunderlal Jain Charitable Hospital, Ashok Vihar, Phase-III, Delhi-
110052 
5)
Medical Superintendent, Sunderlal Jain Charitable Hospital, Ashok Vihar, Phase-III, 
Delhi – 110052







(Dr. Girish Tyagi)








Secretary

